and commissions and our estimated aggregate offering expenses; and (ii) the Concurrent Common Stock
Offering (assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of common stock
within the Concurrent Common Stock Offering) assuming a public offering price of $18.00 per share of
common stock, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated aggregate
offering expenses, assuming the Concurrent Common Stock Offering is consummated.

The information in the table below is illustrative only, and our capitalization following the completion
of the Notes Offering and the Concurrent Common Stock Offering, if it is completed, will depend on the
final terms of each offering. Moreover, because the completion of the Notes Offering is not contingent on
the completion of the Concurrent Common Stock Offering, you should not assume that the Concurrent
Common Stock Offering, as reflected in the as adjusted column in the table below, will take place.

This should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and the financial statements, related notes and other financial
information, which are incorporated by reference herein.

As of March 31, 2020

(in millions, except share and per share data) Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 730.7 $1,309.7
Debt

Senior Secured Credit Facilities
Revolving credit facility due 2023 $ 670.0 $ 670.0
Term loan A facility due 2023 663.4 663.4
Term loan B-1 facility due 2025 1,114.7 1,114.7

Total Senior Secured Credit Facilities 2,448.1 2,448.1
5.625% notes due 2027 400.0 400.0
Other long-term obligations 80.8 80.8
Convertible Notes offered hereby — 300.0

Total debt 2,928.9 3,228.9

Stockholders’ equity
Series B Preferred stock ($0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued

and outstanding) — —
Series C Preferred stock ($0.01 par value, 18,500 shares authorized, no shares issued and

outstanding) — —
Series D Preferred stock ($0.01 par value, 5,000 shares authorized, 883 shares issued and

outstanding) 23.1 23.1
Common stock ($0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 118,961,115 and

116,793,722 shares issued and shares outstanding, respectively), Actual; ($0.01 par
value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 135,627,782 and 133,460,389 shares issued and